
Chatham Community Meeting, 4/5/05 – evening  1 
Notes 
 

Chatham High School 
Public Meeting Issues/Comments/Questions 
April 4, 2005, Chatham, MA, 7:00-9:00 pm 

Monomoy and Nomans Land Island Comprehensive Conservation Plan 
 

LARGE GROUP SESSION 
 
Process Questions 
 

• Litigation: What would happen if we were sued now?  Answer: I’m not worried 
that we have to worry about this, but we would deal with it as it arose and would 
defend this process.   

• Timing: How does the 15-year period for the Plan work?  Answer: It takes a few 
years to write the plan, in which we identify how projects will be designed and 
implemented.  We plan in advance, so the 15-year period enables us to have some 
consistency for a while, then by that time things may have changed enough that 
you need to revisit the Plan.  If things change significantly before 15 years, we 
can revisit the Plan sooner than intended. 

 
Content Questions 
 

• The Big 6: What is the Big Six?  Answer: in the mid 1990s, our new rules, we 
want people to use our refuges.  The big 6 are wildlife dependent activities: 
wildlife observation, photography, hunting, fishing, environmental education and 
interpretation.  These are the purposes the federal government wants us to 
facilitate and encourage if it is possible considering the resource (i.e. mostly 
except for when endangered species are present.) 

• Parker River: Do other wildlife refuges permit commercial use, and why? 
Answer: Other wilderness areas include extensive commercial and recreational 
activities.  Clamming is allowed at Parker River, but it isn’t a wilderness area. 

• Wildlife Compatible Uses: will be determined as part of the planning process 
• If and when South Beach attaches to Monomoy, what then?  Answer: We realize 

that this and other questions about jurisdiction need to be addressed.  We have 
had a few conversations with NPS, and because this has happened so fast, we are 
trying to address it before the Plan is written.   Tim Prior is going to work with 
FWS, NPS and DOI to figure out what to do about this.  We will be working 
within DOI at the secretarial level to determine what is NPS land and what is 
FWS land.  Nobody knows yet how it will be decided.  [Follow up question: on 
National Seashore, they are friendlier than FWS to the people who are there 
already.]  Answer: this is the difference in our agency and our missions – our 
primary mission is wildlife conservation first, but not wildlife only.  Their mission 
may be easier for you as an individual than the way we fulfill our statutory 
responsibilities. 

• Boundaries: Is there a way for us to direct our thoughts about the NPS/FWS 
boundaries decision?  Answer: We have to look at that, and will come out to the 
public.  We will let the public know what we are thinking and how it evolves.  



Chatham Community Meeting, 4/5/05 – evening  2 
Notes 
 

I’m sure it will get a lot of press and will be presented to the public.  We will go 
out to the public, and can set up a mechanism for the public to get us feedback 
and thoughts.   

• State and Town Control: Everyone loves the FWS and refuges.  In 1944 the Town 
of Chatham had a meeting with the State of MA – and Chatham and MA weren’t 
going to give FWS the right to control it because they were afraid of losing their 
fishing rights.  This was taken under the Migratory Bird Act of 1929.  1945 
USFWS: Section 20: “There will be no interference with commercial fishing.”  
Then in 1970 The Wilderness Act: Congress says the States will regulate and 
control the fisheries.  The Magnusson-Stevens Act gave state jurisdiction over 
fisheries because the states knew what was going on.  Every state controls up to 3 
miles, and in MA, the towns own the shellfish.  In 1996 there were 500 refuges in 
the US, and they did the Wildlife Refuge Improvement Act of 1997, and Congress 
says again: “Nothing in this act shall affect the state’s abilities to manage and 
control fish and wildlife in this system.” (not verbatim).  Over and over we say 
that states and towns control the fisheries, so why now do we have to defend 
again the right for Chatham and MA to regulate fisheries?  MA has some of the 
best fishing regs in the country, so why doesn’t USFWS just let the state and town 
control the fisheries?  Answer: You are all here tonight because you know 
Monomoy Refuge is a special place.  It is a tremendous asset to the town.  We 
recognize that, we are talking about your family and culture, and we don’t take 
that lightly.  I encourage you to look at how FWS has positioned itself on this 
issue up until today to understand where the FWS stands.   

• Comment: Distinction between conservation of wildlife should be separate from 
the beach.  There isn’t a problem that needs to be fixed.  Don’t let 
overzealousness to save something rule out something that has already been 
grandfathered in.  Chatham has done a good job taking care of things until now, 
so they should keep doing so.   

 
 
 

Summary of Breakout Group Issues 
 
Shellfishing 
 

• Maintain historic shellfishing and other fishing uses 
• Beneficial to ecosystem 

o Unique area with 2 types of clams and no run-off 
o What negative effects of clamming make this potentially off-limits? 

• What are ecological impacts of stopping shellfishing? (shoals may harden without 
shellfishing). 

• Critical to local economy 
• We need to maintain what we have now, traditional uses, shellfishing; hate to see 

fishermen bumped out; honor the past; 
• Shellfishing is consistent with the minimum tool aspect of the Wilderness Act; it 

is not like oil extraction; shellfishing is beneficial to clams; any thought of 
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Federal prohibition “SMACKS” on traditional-beneficial use.  IT IS A MINIMAL 
EFFECT! 

• Shellfishing supports the community and the economy in Chatham, particularly 
youth, seniors, and entire families 

• Shellfishing has been around for a long time, why should anything change now? 
• Overwhelming concern and support for maintaining shellfishing access, as there 

has been “forever”.  One respondent said “eliminating shellfishing would change 
the character of the Outer Cape.” Others added that shellfishing is an integral part 
of Chatham’s history and “closing it down would be devastating.”   

• Why is the limiting of commercial shellfishing an issue when we are facing 
imminent drilling in ANWR?  Could clams be thought of as “sub surface 
resources” just like oil and gas? 

• Commercial shellfishing supports generations of families, including husbands, 
wives and children.  It is also an important source of supplemental income for 
seniors.  The industry offers particular benefits as summer employment for youth.  
A number of teachers and parents in the group stressed the importance of 
shellfishing to their students and children.  Children learn skills besides just 
fishing, including keeping records, paying taxes, engaging in self support, etc.   
Some participants’ children even used shellfishing to put themselves through 
graduate school.  The large presence of women in the clamming industry was also 
noted.  Failies work together in the industry, “keeping an eye on the kids.” 

• Many participants claimed that shellfishing does no damage to the ecosystem, in 
fact the excess clams provide food for the birds, so there is a question as to what 
the environmental impact of the practice is.   Others noted that FWS should look 
at the existing science behind the impact of shellfishing and the benefit that it 
offers generally to the environment and specifically to the birds.  Others 
demanded that FWS share what evidence there is that shellfishing hurts the 
environment. 

• Shellfishing supports local businesses and infuses a great deal of money into the 
local economy.  One participant asked the FWS to consider the amount of tax 
dollars that come from shellfishers and shellfishing-related industries to support 
the federal and state government. 

• There is a great deal of frustration with the inconsistency of decisions and policies 
made by the federal government in managing its natural resources.  Residents of 
Chatham feel disenfranchised because there community does not have expensive 
lobbyists to get what they want accomplished. 

• The consideration of regulating commercial use but allowing recreation use to 
continue was brought up as an equity/justice issue, given the two populations in 
Chatham of year-round residents and summer-only residents. 

• If Monomoy closes, other areas will be overburdened and there will be conflicts 
with recreational SF in areas. 

• It benefits endangered birds and the ecosystem by churning the soil, exposing 
food to birds, and thinning SF to have a healthy stock 

• Historically the town has regulated this and should continue to do so.  Feds should 
not dictate a local matter. 
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• This is part of our livelihood, we take care of the flats since we rely on it.  Birders 
(though well-meaning) sometimes trample nesting areas unknowingly.  We don’t 
even get around them.  Are birders preferred? 

• Potential current and future financial impacts on the shellfishing industry, as well 
as related industries (e.g. restaurants, trucking) 

 A study in 1990 found the industry to be worth $5 million in 
Chatham for shellfishing alone. The overall value is probably 
much higher. 

• Shellfishing in Monomoy shouldn’t even be on the table at all. It’s so important.  
• Concern over potential lawsuit. I want FWS to be very clear about their position 

of a lawsuit were to arise. 
• What other management options exist? 
• Should consider the impacts of mechanized shellfishing as more economically 

efficient. 
• Concern that FWS might begin to charge additional permit fees (for revenue) or 

would be come more actively involved in management of shellfishing. 
• People who used to fish for other types of fish but were forced out by closures are 

now shell-fishers 
• Family legacy in danger – many generations have done this, but will the next ones 

get to? 
• Ban on shellfishing would have an impact on the number of family and part-year 

resident permits available. 
• Broken promises when the Wilderness Act threatens to prohibit shell-fishing that 

residents were promised would be allowed 
• Need clarification: how is shell-fishing permitted or not in the Refuge and in the 

Wilderness Act? 
 
Boundaries 
 

• How to manage shifting boundaries? 
• What are the jurisdictional issues and concerns with a “moving” boundary (e.g. 

with NPS)? 
• Why are there different watermarks and boundaries for different refuges?   
• What is the mean high/low tide mark? 
• When did FWS acquire the rights to submerged water and land?  Isn’t it state 

owned? 
• Where does Monomoy end and other jurisdictions start? 
• With the constant shifting of the island and sands, does that mean the boundaries 

change, or are they fixed---shouldn’t they be fixed? 
• If the island becomes connected, what will that mean for wildlife that come onto 

the island? 
• Frequent land changes make boundaries of management unclear 

 
Process 
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• What is balance of economics and refuge and environmental impacts; what is the 
purpose and need of EIS. 

• Why are Monomoy and Nomans Island lumped together? 
• Assure we know what impacts any and all uses have on the ecosystem. 
• Many questions on federal and state laws, regulations, and how definitions and 

rules are applied. 
• Want to be sure that the flow if information is constant and transparent – the 

website is a good idea and should be kept up-to-date.  
• The information flow from government is important. What does FWS do with the 

information from these meetings? 
• Need information on the regulations: How many shellfish can be taken and by 

whom? How many acres are involved? 
• Concern over government’s role in this process. There is a history of public 

comments and interests not making it into the final decisions.  
• Concern over this process. A previous process (in 2000) stalled, and the current 

process will take a few more years. Thus, it’s going to take 9 years to develop a 
15-year management plan. This creates a lot of stress about the future. 

• Concern that federal government is making decisions over local decisions, 
especially given the nation-wide loss of jobs. 

• Plan with an Ecosystem Approach – not single-species/single-issue, entire natural 
system, all human uses and cumulative effects. 

 
Management 
 

• Define the acres of land being managed. 
• How are habitat and species managed at Monomoy?  By species?  Or by 

ecosystem? 
• How do we balance the national NWRS mission with Monomoy/Nomans?  What 

drives decisions? 
• Preserve the horseshoe crab for itself, and birds and ecosystem. 
• Maintain/protect ecosystem and balance all uses; recognize potential impacts; 

protect sensitive threatened birds; keep as a wonderful place; research impacts on 
wildlife; don’t minimize protection needs. 

• Why do we have limited numbers of special use permits; how justified (i.e. ferry). 
• What are the impacts of recreation and public use on wildlife 
• Is a 15 year management plan really adaptive management? 
• How does FWS manage the multiple interests and multiple responsibilities it has 

regarding migratory birds, endangered species, wildlife, predators, fishing, 
birding, etc? 

• Scientific considerations: ecology is important to decision-making 
• Cut through: What is going to happen about the cut-through?  Birds and wildlife? 

 
Wilderness 
 



Chatham Community Meeting, 4/5/05 – evening  6 
Notes 
 

• Define the Colonial Act (Massachusetts statute) as it applies to the Wilderness 
Act, and how the two relate. 

• Will boundary of wilderness affect the future commercial enterprise in the water? 
(boundary of wilderness seems to be continually expanding!) 

• Belief that there is inconsistency at the federal level of management of wilderness 
areas, particularly given the current case at ANWR 

• FWS has a responsibility to look at alternatives and to take a broad look at the 
issue. The precedent is that wilderness areas don’t allow commercial fishing or 
other commercial activities.  

• What is the intersection between the Wilderness Act and Monomoy?  Need more 
information, and conflicting requirements have made people feel that promises 
have been broken year after year. 

• Aren’t tours a commercial activity?  Why are they permitted if clamming is not? 
• The Wilderness Act impacts on shellfishing – commercial 

• TWA should be posted on the FWS website 
• How do the Wilderness Act and the CCP fit together? 
• Original purposes are still supposed to be ok – was shellfishing included as an 

original purpose?  Section 40.7 allows for “appropriate” commercial 
activities, which should include clamming. 

 
Public Access 
 

• Access needs to be maintained.  Balance access with needs of wildlife; maintain 
what balance in use we now have; no specialized use (i.e., ferry). 

• What are dune impacts due to hikers, fly fishers, and others? 
• Sportfishing should continue, with mooring access to N. Monomoy and S. 

Monomoy 
• Nightfishing at Morris Island should continue 
• Many impacts to the local economy—guides, charter services, etc. 
• What about early/later day access to the island to shorefish? 
• Why can’t fishing be done on the island overnight? 
• Monomoy is a great getaway for people in town.  Still hope we can have access to 

the island. 
• Public needs to be more informed about what activities the general public is 

allowed to do in Monomoy. 
 
Predator Control 
 

• What is the FWS and Regional approach to predator control; how are these 
decisions made? 

• Predators are part of the ecosystem—this is a wildlife refuge afterall, so why to 
we have to keep predators off? 

• Alternatives to lethal predator control. 
• Are we being too protective of the resource---what about natural selection? 
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Monomoy Value 
o Monomoy is more than just commercial importance, it has great spiritual, 

aesthetic, and quality of life value for the entire community. 
o It is beautiful treasure 

 
 
Questions 

• One fisherman asked if the FWS was thinking of shutting down all commercial 
activity within 3 miles of the refuge, and wanted to know if this would also affect 
Stage Harbor, trappers, and boatyards in the nearby vicinity. 

• What would happen both to the clams themselves and to the environment if the 
Monomoy were closed to clamming?  One fisherman noted that the clams would 
“die in their own excrement.” 

• What are the Wilderness Act criteria as applicable to this site? 
• Is it FWS’ job to enforce the Wilderness Act? 
• What are the criteria of the Wilderness designation that was applied in 1972?   
• If all the uses have been fine previously, why is shellfishing an issue now? 
• Why is there such a close scrutiny and control over shellfishing when the 

government is planning on drilling for oil and gas in ANWR? 
• Given the moving sands of the area, where is the line drawn at Monomoy between 

dry land masses and mud flats that are underwater?   What parts of the tidal zone 
are regulated under MA Commonwealth law?  Why are the boundaries in 
Monomoy based on the low tide line rather than the high tide line? 

• Does the Wilderness Act override the laws of the coast in Massachusetts? 
• Can states fight these federal acts in the courts? 
• Can someone explain the “Declaration of Taking”? 
• What happens when two different agencies, NPS and FWS are managing a joined 

land mass after South Beach connects?  What is the protocol? 
• What would be the damage to the ecosystem if only recreational clamming were 

allowed, but no commercial clamming were allowed, given that many see 
commercial clammers as the true “stewards” of the landscape? 

• It there is no commercial clamming, what level of recreational clamming will be 
allowed? 

• What are the big 6 uses of National Reguges?  What is dictated in the 1997 
National Wildlife Refuge Improvement Act? 

• How difficult is it to draw up new rules for this Wilderness Area, given the unique 
local context? 

• Are there any Wilderness areas with commercial activities?  If so, what are they? 
• How realistic is it to have a 15 year plan that takes 3-5 years to formulate?  Is 

there potential for shorter planning and plan timelines?  What about Adaptive 
Management?  How will the public be involved in this over time, not just in 
receiving information, but in giving input? 

• How much resources have been spent by FWS on site-specific research to confirm 
or overturn existing science on the impact of shellfishing on the habitat? 
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• What impact on the environment do the number of seals, which have increased 
from approximately 60 in the 1980s to 3,000 today?  Are these seals affecting in-
shore fisheries and leading to the decreases in Bass and other fish that are 
observed today?  How are areas beyond Monomoy (North Beach, Strong Island, 
Pleasant Bay) impacted by seals? 

• What are the differences in how a wilderness area and a national seashore are 
regulated and managed? 

• Why does FWS seem more proactive in controlling Monomoy than NPS? 
• Are there differences in the National Wilderness Act and how the act is interpreted 

locally in Monomoy? 
• If there is a lawsuit, does FWS absolutely oppose the stopping of shellfishing? 

Looking for a direct response from FWS. 
• Can the federal government come in and change policies without compensating lost 

businesses? 
• Recreational shellfishing: how would plans impact this type of fishing? 
• What commercial activities are permitted in other refuges and wilderness areas? 
• Colonial Act: Where does it stand today, and who has jurisdiction over shellfishing 

decisions? 
• How do we deal with the changing landscape and shifting sands? 
• What happens when South Beach connects to Monomoy? How will it be managed? 
• What would happen if FWS were sued now for allowing clamming? 
• How will compatibility issues be addressed?  Who determines what gets taken into 

effect in writing the plan? 
• What would restrictions to shellfishing be? 
• How will compatibility issues be addressed?  How does the CCP process really work? 
• Litigation – Can a lawsuit be filed before the Plan is completed?  After the Plan is in 

place?  How would it affect the process? 
• Terminology – how is “commercial” defined? 
 


